Following is a summary of the Tribunal’s report –
Introduction
1.  By notice under section 252(2) of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap.571) (“SFO”) dated 6 June 2007, the Financial Secretary (“FS”) required the Market Misconduct Tribunal to conduct proceedings and determine -

(a)
whether any market misconduct has taken place;

(b)
the identity of any person who has engaged in market misconduct; and

(c) the amount of any profit gained or loss avoided as a result of the market misconduct

arising out of dealings in the listed securities of QPL International Holdings Limited (“QPL”) on and between 6 May 2003 and 10 June 2003 and other related matters.

2.  The Tribunal, under the Chairmanship of the Honourable Mr Justice Lunn, completed its proceedings and submitted a report of its findings in relation to questions (a) and (b) of the FS’s Notice on 22 January 2009.  The Tribunal submitted a report in relation to question (c) of the Notice and consequential orders to the FS on 25 February 2009.

Background

3.  QPL was principally engaged in the manufacture and sales of integrated circuit lead frames, heatsinks and stiffeners.  Mr Edmund Chau Chin Hung (“Mr Edmund Chau”) in his capacity as a director and “Responsible officer” of Sun Hung Kai Investment Services Limited (“SHKIS”) had been involved in two placements of QPL shares in October 2002 and February 2003.  His role had been in finding two of the placees for the placement, namely Chinacal Limited and Honest Opportunity Limited.  On each occasion the placing agent had been Sun Hung Kai International Limited.  In October 2002, 29 million QPL shares had been placed at $1.50 per share.  As placing agent, Sun Hung Kai International Limited was to receive a placing commission of 4.80% on the gross proceeds of the placing.  Mr Edmund Chau calculated that the commission came to $2,088,000.00.

4.

In February 2003, 77 million QPL shares had been placed at $1.52 per share.  As placing agent Sun Hung Kai International Limited was to receive a commission of 5.00% of the gross proceeds of the placing.  Mr Edmund Chau calculated that to be $5,852,000.00.  Although the commission was received by Sun Hung Kai International Limited, some of it was distributed to SHKIS: $112,500.00 in respect of the October 2002 placement and $334,000.00 in respect of the February 2003 placement.  45% of those monies were distributed to salesmen in SHKIS and the rest retained by the company.

5. At the material time, Mr Edmund CHAU was head of the Dealing Department, which department dealt in securities and other products on an agency basis on behalf of clients.  In that capacity he was in charge of executions of trades and of a staff of more than 40 people employed in different places.  He was responsible for overall supervision of the dealing staff.  Ms Connie Cheung Sau Lin (“Ms Connie Cheung”), his direct subordinate, was one of two persons in charge of the actual dealing.  

6. Since 1997, Mr Edmund Chau had been an “Authorised Person”, granted authority by Sung Hung Kai &Co Limited (“SHK&Co”) to operate the “House” account, Cheeroll Limited to a permitted exposure of $1.5 billion.  Cheeroll Limited was a wholly owned subsidiary of SHK&Co.  He was permitted to give oral trading instructions to SHKIS.  

7. Mr Edmund Chau was responsible for all orders in respect of QPL shares made by Cheeroll Limited with SHKIS.  He placed all such orders with Mr Ma Yu Lung (a dealer in securities licensed by the Securities and Futures Commission accredited to SHKIS) in the Dealing Room by “Outcry”.  The first of such orders was a “Buy” order made on 6 May 2003. On and between that date and 10 June 2003 he made numerous “Buy”, “Cancel” and “Reduce” orders for Cheeroll Limited in its account with SHKIS, namely a total of 565 orders, of which 314 were “Buy” orders.  In particular, in the eight day trading period on and between 26 May and 5 June 2003 the following orders were placed by Cheeroll Limited with SHKIS :

(i) 157 “Buy” orders at an average order of 457,000 shares;

(ii) 41 “Reduce” orders of previously placed “Buy” orders; and
(iii) 110 “Cancel” orders.

Not a single share was acquired in the course of those orders.

8. During the same period, Ms Connie Cheung who was in charge of Dealing Team II operating in the Dealing Room of SHKIS and was assigned as a dealer to look after VIP clients, two of those clients were Chinacal Limited and Honest Opportunity Limited, sold through SHKIS substantial quantities of QPL shares on behalf of Honest Opportunity Limited and Chinacal Limited respectively.  From 5 May 2003 to 17 June 2003 Honest Opportunity Limited sold a total of 22 million QPL shares.  In that period, all the executed trades in QPL shares were sales, save for the purchase of 300,000 QPL shares on 29 May 2003.  From 26 May 2003 up and until 17 June 2003, 6,376,000 QPL shares were sold by Chinacal Limited. 
9. The Tribunal found that Mr Edmund Chau was culpable of market misconduct by false trading, contrary to section 274(1)(b) (Note 1) of the Ordinance, namely with respect to the market for QPL shares.  The Tribunal determined that in placing “Buy” orders for QPL shares on and between 6 May and 10 June 2003 he intended that conduct have the effect of creating a false or misleading appearance in respect of the market for QPL shares.

10. The Tribunal was satisfied that in “scaffolding” in the shares of QPL, namely by placing “Buy” orders which he then reduced, cancelled or allowed to lapse, in the period 6 May to 10 June 2003 Mr Edmund Chau’s conduct fell within the ambit of “enters into or carries out, directly or indirectly, a fictitious or artificial transaction or device..”, as set out in section 275(1)(b) of the Ordinance.  None of the 314 “Buy” orders placed by Mr Edmund Chau on behalf of Cheeroll in the period on and between 6 May and 10 June 2003 resulted in the acquisition of a single QPL share.  In large part, that was achieved by Mr Edmund Chau’s carefully calculated “Reduction” and “Cancellation” orders.  Furthermore, the Tribunal found that Mr Edmund Chau intended or was reckless as to whether it had the effect of “…maintaining the price...” of QPL shares traded on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.  Accordingly, on that basis the Tribunal found him to be culpable of “price rigging”, contrary to section 275(1)(b) (Note 2) of the Ordinance.

11. The Tribunal was satisfied that following the commencement of sales of QPL shares by Ms Connie Cheung in the account of Honest Opportunity Limited on 5 May 2003, on the next trading day, 6 May 2003, Mr Edmund Chau began his “scaffolding” exercise through the account of Cheeroll Limited.  The Tribunal found that from the very outset of Mr Edmund Chau’s “scaffolding” on 6 May 2003 not only was that obvious and known to Ms Connie Cheung contemporaneously but also she took advantage of it in placing “Sell” orders on behalf of Honest Opportunity.  Clearly, there was at the very least a tacit agreement between the two of them as to the purpose of and use to be made by Ms Connie Cheung of Mr Edmund Chau’s “scaffolding”.  Furthermore, in those circumstances, in repeating Mr Edmund Chau’s orders made on  behalf of Cheeroll Limited in respect of QPL shares to Mr Ma Yu Lung, Ms Connie Cheung was “assisting…another person to engage in” (section 245; “market misconduct”) market misconduct.  The Tribunal accordingly found that she knew on 6 May 2003 and thereafter Mr Edmund Chau’s conduct to be market misconduct.
12. The Tribunal determined that in so conducting herself, Ms Connie Cheung “assisted or connived with” Mr Edmund Chau in the perpetration of his market misconduct, namely as described hitherto being “false trading” with respect to the market for QPL shares, contrary to section 274(1)(b), and “price rigging” in respect of those shares, contrary to section 275(1)(b) of the Ordinance “..with the knowledge that such conduct constitutes or might constitute market misconduct”.  Accordingly, pursuant to section 252(4) of the Ordinance the Tribunal identified Ms Connie Cheung as having engaged in that market misconduct.

The liability of Cheeroll Limited 

13.
The Tribunal was satisfied that Cheeroll Limited was liable for the market misconduct of Mr Edmund Chau, namely his “false trading” and “price-rigging” as determined by the Tribunal.  Although Mr Edmund Chau was never a director of Cheeroll Limited it was clear that he had long been entrusted and clothed with significant and important authority to act on its behalf, namely to operate its trading account with SHKIS to a permitted exposure of  $1.5 billion.  Clearly, his conduct in placing orders in respect of QPL shares in that account with SHKIS was squarely within his authorization.  Cheeroll Limited and SHKIS were both wholly-owned subsidiaries of SHK&Co, by whom he was employed as an executive director of SHKIS.

The liability of SHKIS

14.
The Tribunal noted that no benefit did or could have accrued to Cheeroll Limited and that the purpose of the making of those orders on behalf of Cheeroll Limited was to assist the sale of QPL shares in the accounts of Honest Opportunity Limited and Chinacal Limited with SHKIS.  Mr Edmund Chau was responsible for suggesting to those two companies that they take substantial tranches of QPL shares in the placement made in February 2003 and he was motivated to make the orders in the account of Cheeroll Limited in order to enable them to sell those shares more easily and quickly.  He was so motivated on behalf of SHKIS, in particular that SHKIS continued to be well regarded by those two clients, whose purchases of shares in the two placements had generated about $8 million in fees to Sun Hung Kai International Limited, some of which had reached SHKIS.  The Tribunal noted that Mr Edmund Chau’s ability to “scaffold” in the account of Cheeroll by placing orders in the Dealing Room of SHKIS was in clear breach of SHK&Co’s “Proprietary Trading Policy & Manual” which required separation of agency and proprietary trading.  Being an executive director, Responsible Officer and head of the Dealing Department of SHKIS, Mr Edmund Chau was not only in breach of his duty, under section 279 of the Ordinance, to ensure that SHKIS take all reasonable measures to ensure that proper safeguards existed to prevent SHKIS from acting in a way which would result in SHKIS perpetrating any conduct which constitutes market misconduct but also his own conduct was market misconduct.  In reality, Mr Edmund Chau simply took advantage of his position in Cheeroll Limited to act for what he intended to be the benefit of SHKIS’s clients and SHKIS.

15.
In the result, the Tribunal was satisfied that liability for Mr Edmund Chau’s conduct was attributable not only to Cheeroll Limited but also SHKIS, the two clients of which company were intended to be beneficiaries of his market misconduct.

16.
Ms Connie Cheung’s sales of QPL shares in the accounts of Honest Opportunity Limited and Chinacal Limited in the period on and between 6 May and 10 June 2003 was well within her authority as an employee of SHKIS. The Tribunal found that she was motivated to assist or connive with Mr Edmund Chau in his “false trading” and “price rigging” in respect of QPL shares in order to benefit those two clients of SHKIS.  In so doing, she was assisting or conniving with a person who was an executive director, “Responsible Officer” and head of the Dealing Department of SHKIS in market misconduct.  In all the circumstances, the Tribunal was satisfied that SHKIS was vicariously liable for the market misconduct of Ms Connie Cheung.

17.
In alternative, the Tribunal was satisfied, having regard to the nature and ambit of Part XIII of the Ordinance, that in all the circumstances in order to give effect to the obvious legislative intent it was appropriate to determine that there was a special rule of attribution of liability to SHKIS in respect of the aforesaid conduct of Ms Connie Cheung.

Note:

(1) Section 274(1)(b) of the SFO (“the Ordinance”) provides that :

“(1)
False trading takes place when, in Hong Kong or elsewhere, a person does anything or causes anything to be done, with the intention that, or being reckless as to whether, it has, or is likely to have, the effect of creating a false or misleading appearance -

(a) of active trading in securities or futures contracts traded on a relevant recognized market or by means of authorized automated trading services; or
(b) with respect to the market for, or the price that dealings in, securities or futures contracts traded on a relevant recognized market or by means of authorized automated trading services.”.

(2) Section 275(1)(b) of the SFO (“the Ordinance”) provides that :

“(1)
Price rigging takes place when, in Hong Kong or elsewhere, a person -

(b) enters into or carries out, directly or indirectly any fictitious or artificial transaction or device, with the intention that, or being reckless as to whether, it has the effect of maintaining, increasing, reducing, stabilizing or causing fluctuations in the price of securities, or the price for dealings in futures contracts, that are traded on a relevant recognized market world by means of authorized automated trading services.

(3)
For the purposes of subsections (1)(b) and (2)(b), the fact that a transaction is, or at any time was, intended to have effect according to its terms is not conclusive in determining whether that the transaction is, or was, not fictitious or artificial.”.
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